Filed: 3/28/2017 9:47:59 AM WEQC

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN RE DAVE'S ASPHALT CO.

DOCKET 16-3202A

<u>ORDER</u>

THIS MATTER came before the Environmental Quality Council through a joint motion

)

from Petitioner Dave's Asphalt and Respondent Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality,

Water Quality Division, (Parties) seeking a continuance of this matter to allow for settlement

negotiations. The Council finds that such continuance will not prejudice the Parties and is likely

to lead to an efficient resolution of this matter.

WHEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

This matter will be continued until May 4th, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. at which time the Parties shall

appear for a pre-hearing conference in this matter in the Board of Equalization Board Room in

the Herschler Building, 122 West 25th St. Cheyenne, Wyoming or shall file a joint settlement

agreement and motion to dismiss. Any party may appear in person or by telephone. Any party

appearing by telephone should notify the Council staff on or before noon on May 2nd, 2017 and

provide the staff with an email address to receive the notice of what number to call and the pin

number to enter into the conference call. Failure to appear at the conference may result in

dismissal from your case.

DATED this 28th day of March, 2017.

Megan Degenfelder, Hearing Examine

Environmental Quality Council.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James Ruby, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 28th day of March, 2017, I served a copy of the foregoing **Scheduling Conference Order** by Electronic delivery to the following:

Elizabeth Morrisseau Wyoming Attorney General Office 2320 Capital Ave Cheyenne WY 82002 Elizabeth.morrisseau@wyo.gov

Berthenia Crocker P.O. Box 1229 337 Garfield St. Lander Wy 82520 berthenia@bcrattorneys.com

James Ruby

Environmental Quality Council

122 W. 25th, Rm. 1714

Herschler Bldg.

Cheyenne, WY 82002 Phone: 307-777-7170

FAX: 307-777-6134